• Engineering options should be tar geted to protect Ajgada
village and crop land areas.

• Social issues should be integrated while planning to implement
EbA and EOs.

• The adaptation options should be prioritized according to
benefits received by the community.

• Flood model, flood height damage curve and flood vulnerable
maps specific to the site should be developed which help
decision makers to implement site specific adaptation options.

• This analysis should be improved using flood models, site-
specific flood vulnerable maps, watershed analysis, flood
height, sedimentation and social issues.

Acknowledgements
The authors are thankful to ICIMOD for funding and to Integrated
Development Society-Nepal (IDS Nepal) for entr usting overall
study results. Similarly, the contribution from Prof. Dr. Govinda
Nepal (Sr . Economist), V ijaya P oudel (EbA Expert), Sujit
Karmacharya (Climate Change Officer), Er Rajesh Poudel (River
Training/Bio Engineer), Suvash C Ghimire (Field Data Coordinator),
enumerators and the local community are highly acknowledged.

Table 6  Benefit to cost ratio for each scenario of adaptation
options with assumed percentage of damage avoidance

Scenario Benefit to cost ratio Assumed damage avoidance

EbA 1.6 10 – 25%

Engineering Option 0.4 25 – 50%

Catchment Protection 0.5 25%

Village Protection 0.4 25%

Nep J Environ Sci (2015), 3, 35-42

Reference:
Colls, A., N. Ash, & N. Ikkala (2009). Ecosystem-based adaptation:

A natural response to climate change. Gland, Switzerland:
IUCN.

Andrade Pérez, A., Herrera Fernandez, B. & CazzollaGatti, R. (eds.)
(2010). Building resilience to climate change: Ecosystem-
based adaptation and lessons from the field. Gland, Switzerland:
IUCN.

Bauer, K. (2013). Loss and damage from flooding in Udayapur
district, Nepal: Loss and damage in vulnerable countries
initiative, case study report. Bonn, United Nations University
Institute for Environment and Human Security.

GoN (2011). National framework on local adaptation plans for